
Item G24
#2001-352 Approving Change Order #1 - Ash Pond Closure

The Platte Generating Station has two on-site landfill areas for disposal of the plant’s coal 
ash.  The first area was filled several years ago, and the Nebraska Department of 
Environmental Quality directed the City to install a closure cover for this area.  Closure 
entails moving fill materials and topsoil in place over the stored ash, grading the site and 
seeding it.  

The original closure contract was bid and awarded in accordance with the City Purchasing 
Code.  Hooker Brothers Construction Company from Grand Island was awarded the project 
on September 11, 2001 in the amount of $54,445.00.

When the Phase I ash pond was originally constructed, materials were stockpiled for closure.  
However, there were not enough materials available to complete closure in accordance with 
NDEQ regulations.  To obtain enough on-site borrow material to complete the cover, the 
contractor was directed to take materials from the original borrow region on the west side of 
the plant site, which required rebuild of the access road to the west plant well site.  

Change Order #1 outlines this addition to the original contract in the amount of $2,830.00.  
The final contract price is $57,275.00.

The plant staff has reviewed the contractor’s pricing for the change, and evaluates it as in 
accordance with current pricing for this type of work. The Utilities Department recommends 

Tuesday, December 18, 2001

Council Session

City of Grand Island

Council.Now - WindStone Inc.



  Approved as to Form ?  
_______________
  December 14, 2001 ?   City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N   2001-352

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2001, by Resolution 2001-234, the City Council for the
City of Grand Island awarded the contract for Ash Pond Phase I Closure to Hooker Brothers Construction
Company of Grand Island, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that modifications to the work to be performed by
Hooker Brothers Construction Company are necessary; and

WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into Change Order No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the result of such modifications for this project will increase the contract
amount by $2,830, for a revised contract amount of $57,275.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and
directed to execute Change Order No. 1, between the City of Grand Island and Hooker Brothers
Construction Company to provide the following modifications:

Amount
Gravel surfacing.....................................................................................................................$  165.00
Access road............................................................................................................................2,665.00

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on December 18, 2001.

____________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk


